



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TOMER HERZOG and
DANIEL KLEINBERG,

Defendants Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

GREAT HILL EQUITY PARTNERS
IV, LP, GREAT HILL INVESTORS
LLC, FREMONT HOLDCO, INC.,
and BLUESNAP, INC. (F/K/A
PLIMUS),

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

No. 160,2021

Case Below:
Court of Chancery for the State of
Delaware C.A. No. 7906-VCG

**DEFENDANTS BELOW,
APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF**

Of Counsel:

K&L GATES LLP

Joanna A. Diakos
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022-6030

David R. Fine
Market Square Plaza
17 North Second Street
18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Dated: July 9, 2021

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Lewis H. Lazarus (#2374)
Bryan Townsend (#5538)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
P. O. Box 2306
Wilmington, DE 19801-1494
302.888.6800

llazarus@morrisjames.com
btownsend@morrisjames.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees Tomer Herzog
and Daniel Kleinberg*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural Background.....	10
1. Great Hill files suit.....	10
2. The Court of Chancery rejects almost all of Great Hills’ claims and awards only modest damages.	13
3. The parties seek attorneys’ fees.	16
4. Despite the requirements of the Amended Merger Agreement, the Court of Chancery refuses to award any fees.	19
5. The Court of Chancery makes its determinations final and the parties appeal and cross-appeal.....	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. AS PREVAILING PARTIES, THE FOUNDERS ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DENYING THE FOUNDERS’ FEE MOTION IN ITS ENTIRETY.	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of Argument.....	24

1.	In interpreting a contract, a court is to determine the parties’ intent and to interpret the agreement as would an objective, reasonable third party.	24
2.	The parties to the Merger Agreement intended that a prevailing party—even one that prevailed in part and lost in part—would necessarily receive an award of attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses.	25
a.	“Shall”	26
b.	“Prevailing party”	27
c.	“...on an equitable basis.”	34
3.	The Founders were prevailing parties, and the Court of Chancery should have awarded them their fees, costs and expenses on an equitable basis that, given their overwhelming success, should have resulted in their receiving a judgment for almost all of their fees, costs and expenses.	38
II.	THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE FOUNDERS’ FEE MOTION IN ITS ENTIRETY.	40
A.	Question Presented	40
B.	Scope of Review	40
C.	Merits of Argument	41
1.	The Court of Chancery abused its discretion in denying the Founders’ Fee Motion	41
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Lewes v. Nepa</i> , 212 A.3d 270 (Del. 2019)	26
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)	41, 42
<i>Elf Atochem North Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	26
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (2012)	41
<i>Gatz Properties, LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	43
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I</i> , <i>LLLP</i> , 2018 WL 6311829 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I</i> , <i>LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 7861336 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I</i> , <i>LLLP</i> , 2020 WL 948513 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Homestore Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005)	40
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	26
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co., Inc. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (2005)	40, 41, 42
<i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods LLC</i> , 2018 WL 300454 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2018)	31
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	37

<i>Poe v. Poe</i> , 333 A.2d 403 (Del. Super. 1975).....	36
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	23, 24, 37
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass’n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003).....	24, 38
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary	26
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 13(a)(i).....	26
